mainly fi xed rate debts, its exposure to interest rate risk is minimal.

(b) Foreign currency risk

The Group has transactional currency exposures arising from sales or purchases that are
denominated in a currency other than the respective functional currencies of the entities,
primarily USD and SGD.  The foreign currencies in which these transactions are denominated
are mainly United States dollars and Euro.  Approximately 35.4% (2009: 30.5%) of the
Group’s sales are denominated in foreign currencies whilst approximately 88.7% (2009:
91.9%) of the Group’s purchases are denominated in foreign currencies.

There is no formal hedging policy with respect to the foreign exchange exposure.
Exposure to exchange risk is monitored on an ongoing basis. When necessary and deemed
appropriate, the Group enters into forward currency contracts to hedge against fl uctuations
in the exchange rates.

Sensitivity analysis for foreign currency risk

The following table demonstrates the sensitivity to a reasonably possible change in the
exchange rates (against the respective functional currencies of the entities), with all other
variables held constant, of the Group’s profi t net of tax and equity.

2010 2009
Profi t net

of tax Equity
Profi t net

of tax Equity
$'000 $'000 $'000 $'000

USD - strengthened 3% (2009: 3%) (203) (203) (107) (107)
- weakened 3% (2009: 3%) 203 203 107 107

EUR - strengthened 3% (2009: 3%) (61) (61) (33) (33)
- weakened 3% (2009: 3%) 61 61 33 33

KTL Financial AR 2010_170910_v7.indd   88KTL Financial AR 2010_170910_v7.indd   88 24/9/2010   3:24:52 PM24/9/2010   3:24:52 PM

64673_KTL Financial AR-BW

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
30 June 2010

ANNUAL REPORT 2010 89

31. Financial risk management objectives and policies (cont'd)

(c) Credit risk

Credit risk is the risk of loss that may arise on outstanding fi nancial instruments should a
counterparty default on its obligations. The Group’s and the Company’s exposure to credit
risk arises primarily from trade and other receivables. For other fi nancial assets such as cash
and cash equivalents, the Group and the Company minimise credit risk by dealing exclusively
with high credit rating counterparties.

The Group’s objective is to seek continual revenue growth while minimising losses
incurred due to increased credit risk exposure. The Group trades only with recognised and

[…]

For illustrative purposes only and on the basis of the following assumptions:-

(i)  that the purchase or acquisition by the Company of 15,896,600 Shares, representing
10% of its issued Shares as at the Latest Practicable Date, was made on 30 June 2010;

(ii) that the Company purchased or acquired Shares via Market Purchases at the
Maximum Price of $0.3927 for each Share (being 105% of the Average Closing Price
as at 30 June 2010);

(iii) that the purchase or acquisition of Shares by the Company, which required funds
amounting to $6,242,595 was fi nanced entirely using its internal sources of funds
and bank borrowings; and

(iv) that the purchase or acquisition of Shares was made entirely out of profi ts and the
Shares were held as treasury shares after the purchase or acquisition,

the fi nancial eff ects of Share purchases by the Company pursuant to the Share Purchase
Mandate on the audited consolidated fi nancial statements of the Group for the fi nancial
year ended 30 June 2010 (“FY2010”), are set out below.

Group Company
Before
Share

Purchase
After Share

Purchase

Before
Share

Purchase
After Share

Purchase
As at 30 June 2010 S$’000 S$’000 S$’000 S$’000
Share capital 28,168 28,168 28,168 28,168
Retained earnings 10,056 10,056 100 100
Treasury shares 185 6,428 185 6,428
Shareholders’ funds 38,039 31,796 28,083 21,840
Net tangible assets(1) 37,695 31,452 28,083 21,840
Current assets 56,441 53,035 14,391 8,148
Current liabilities 29,097 31,934 332 332
Working capital 27,344 21,101 14,059 7,816
Total liabilities(2) 34,546 37,383 322 322
Cash and cash equivalents(2) 3,406 - 47 47
Number of Shares (‘000) 158,966 143,069 158,966 143,069
Financial Ratios
Net tangible assets per Share (cents) 23.7 22.0 17.7 15.3
Earnings per Share (cents) 0.2 0.2 0.1 0.1
Gearing ratio(3) (times) 0.6 0.8 - -
Current ratio(4) (times) 1.9 1.7 43.3 24.5

LETTER TO SHAREHOLDERS

KTL Financial AR 2010_170910_v7.indd   112KTL Financial AR 2010_170910_v7.indd   112 24/9/2010   3:25:17 PM24/9/2010   3:25:17 PM

64673_KTL Financial AR-BW

ANNUAL REPORT 2010 113

Notes:-

(1) Net tangible assets equal total net assets less deferred expenditure and other intangible assets.

(2) As funding for the Share purchases is assumed to be obtained from the subsidiaries, the cash and cash equivalents and